PR

Rule 4 49C

Laquidator’s Progress
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 4 68

S.192

Company Number

04708052

Arrowbird Limited

I/ We

Mark Girahame Tailby
CBA

39 Castle Street
Leicester

LET 5WN

Sonia Louise Statham
CBA

39 Castle Street
Leicester

LE1 SWN

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our progress report

under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Repart covers the pertod from 30 March 2012 to 8 January 2014

Signed At Date 13 January 2014
s \

CBA

39 Castle Street

Leicesten

LE!l SWN

TUESDAY

i

14/01/2014 #327
COMPANIES HOUSE




Qur Ref MGY/JAR/001983/5

Contact Jodie Robinson ||'ISO|VEI1(¥ Practitioners
Direct Dial 0116 2140 568

39 Castle Street
Lescester LEI 5WN
Tel {0116) 262 6804

To All Members and Creditors Fax (0116) 217 1404

E-mail leics@cba-insolvency co uk
www cba-insolvency co uk

8 January 2014

Arrowbird Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liqmdation

I refer to my appotntment as Jomt Liquidator of the above Company and confirm that I am now
1n a posiwon to conclude this case | am required to report to members and creditors on the
progtess of the Liquidation and to convene final meetings of members and creditors and I make
this report to you m discharge of that daty This report covers the duration of the hiquudation
from 30 March 2012 to 8 January 2014

Company Information

Company Name Arntowbud Limited
Registered Numbcr 04708052
Registered Office CBA, 39 Caste Street, Leicester, LE1 5%WN

Joint Liquidators

The Jont Liquidators of the Company were appointed on 30 March 2012 and are

Mark Grahame "Lailby Somua Lowse Statham
CBA CBA

39 Castle Street 39 Castle Street
Leicester Leicester

LE1 5WN LE1 5WN

IP Number 9115 IP Number 9494

Receipts and Payments Account

My Recetpts and Payments Account for the final period 30 March 2013 to 8 January 2014 1s
attached rogether with the cumulauve period from the date of the Liqudanon 30 March 2012, to
date

CB Associates Limited Registered in England No 4161517
Registered Office 30 Nelson Street, Leicester LEI 7BA

S
Neil C Money 15 licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner In the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association N Inselvency
ACCA * Fractittencrs
Mark G Tailby & Soma L Statham are licensed to act as Insalvency Practitioners in the UK \ e Asseciation
by the Association of Charted Cerufied Accountants E

insolvency Practitioners act as agents only and without personal habihcy




Asset Realisatons
Book Dechts

You will 1ecall from the Statement of Affairs the only assets pertaiming to the Company
were that of book debts The first debt was in respect of a sale of assets ptiot to the
appomntment of the hquidators, the sum of £500 has been received from the agents
mnvolved, Britten & Co Limited

In accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (“SIP13”), I am requured to
report to crediors the details of any asset sale by the Liquidators to connected parties 1
can confum that the sale of the Company’s physical assets was sold to a connected party
prior to the appointment of the Liquidators  The details are as follows -

An involce was raised by the agents Britten & Co Limited on behalf of the Company on
2 March 2012 for the sum of £500 plus VAT, to Meda-Arrow Lirmited, a connected
company by way of a common director Bntten & Co Limited valued the assets and
consideted the above amount to be reasonable due to the costs in removal and marketing
the goods for sale  The assets comprise a server, five Dell computers, three office tables
and fow office chatrs

It 1s unknown whether Medi-Artow Limuted took independent legal advice although
they weie 1ccommended to do so Even though the above sale took place pror to the
appotntment of the Liquidatots, 1t constituted a sale to a connected party

Debts waie also due to the Company from chents, the sum of £500 was estinated to be
realised, duc to the age and natme of the debts The debts have now wntten off as it
would not be 1n the interests of creditors to pursue the debts further, as the costs would
outweigh any benefits to creditors

No further asscts have come to light or been realised since my appomtment

Creditors Claims, Dividend Prospects and the Prescnbed Part
Secured Creditors
The Company docs not have any secured creditors
Preferential Creditors
Crown piefeience o relaton 10 VAT and PAYE was abolished i 2003 and
consequently n the majonity of cases preferential creditors relate to certain habilities 1n
respect of wages, holiday pav and pension contributions due
No claims have been recaved or are antcipated mn respect of employee claims as all were

transferied to Media Airow Limited on of 1 January 2012, which 1s a connected
company by way of a common director




Unsecured Non-Prefercnnal Creditors

As per the Statement of Affairs 1t was estunated that unsecured creditors would total
£680,179 92 To date, claims totaling £76,737 54 have been recerved from unsecured
creditors

Creditors’ claims have not been agreed as there 1s no prospect of a dividend
Prescnibed Part

The "Prescrtbed Pait' provisions of Secton 176A of the Insolvency Act do not apply to
this casc as there 1s no relevant floating charge

Notice s hereby given that no dividend will be declared 1n thus case
Liqudation Expenses

Your attenuon 15 drawn to the provisions of Rule 4 49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended) which states that a sccuted creduor, or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of
at least 5% in value of the unsccured cieditors, or any unsecured creditor with the permission of
the Court, may mzke a tequest in wrnng to the liqudator for further informauon about
remuneration o1 expenses sct out mn this progiess teport Any such request must be made within
21 days of receipt of this repoit

Your attention 15 also drawn to the provisions of Rule 4131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
(Creditors’ claim that iemuneration 1s or other expenses are eXcessive)

Expenses paid 1o date ate as daailed on the attached receipts and payments account, with any
further sums mcured detailed below, and compuse the following

Specific Bond

Every insolvency pracuuoner in every case 1s required by law to take out a specific bond
which will reimbusse the estate 1 the event of fraudulent activity by the office holder
We are bonded for the sum of £10,000

Statement of Affairs Fee

You wili :ecall that the Statement of Affairs fee of £5,000 was agreed at the iutal
meetng of creditors

Jomnt Ligquidators Remunecration

Creditors authotised the Jomnt Liquidators' to draw remuneration by reference to the time
properly given by the Liqudators and their staff in attending to matters ansing i the
winding up A schedule analysing the ume spent on this case 1s attached, together with
the assoctated time cost and the fees drawn to date




Al staff, including support staff, are charged directly to cases for the tume spent on that
case at the hourly rates detaled below Charge out rates and staff grades are reviewed
pertodically and may change during the course of the iquidation Time 15 charged in 6
munute s

Charge Out
Gradc of Staff Rate per Hour (£)
licenstd Insolvency Pracunioner 315
Semor Managet 255
Manger 210
Sentor Admuntstaro 180
\dminmstrator 150
Support Staff 90

You are advised that a guide to Liquidators fees 1s available for download, without
charge, fiom htrp //www insolvency-practitioners org uk/uploads/lag pdf If you
requure a papar copy of this guide please contact this office and a copy will be sent to you
free of charge

Office Holders Expcensces and Disbursements

Statement of Insolvenay Practce 9 (S1P9Y), requires that the office holder provide a
statement of the office-holdet’s policy 1in relation to recharges of disbursements SIP9
defines disbutsements as either Categorv 1 or Category 2 disbursements

Categonn 1 dwbursements comprise specific expenditure directly referable to the case and
a pavmemt to an mdependenr thud paty These mav mnclude, for example, advertsing,
room hite, srotage, postage, travel expenses, and equvalent costs reimbursed to the
office holder or his or her staff

Categorn 1 disbursemcnts arc rccoverable without approval, and it 1s the policy of CBA
to recoy 1 Category 1 disbutsements when they are incurred and when funds permut

Categorv 2 disbwsements aic costs which aie directly referable to the case but not a
paviment o an independent thud party They may include shated or allocated costs that
can be allocied ro the appomntment on a proper and reasonable basis, for example,
busmess milcage

Categoty 2 disbursemams mav bo dinwn if they have been approved in the same manner
as an office holdet’s remuneiation 1o 15 the policy of CBA to recover Category 2
disbumsomunts once approval to do so has been obtamed and when funds permut
Creditors have previously avthoinsed thar business mileage should be recharged to the
case at the 1are of 45 pence pa mile

The only Category 2 disbursement recovered by CBA 1s business muleage, which 1s
charged to the case at 45 pence per muile, as detalled below




The Category 1 disbursements incurred by and reimbursed to CBA are detailed below for
this petod 30 March 2013 to 1 November 2013, together with the cumulattive penod
from the date the Company entered Liquidaton 30 March 2012 to date

Incurred by !- 1’ " Incurred by
CBA : CBA Reimbursed
| dunng | Cummulative to CBA
' 300312~ | perod

Co01L1 b

S N B £
Advarusing F -0 12700 12700
Speutfic Bond 07T 18400 184 00
Company Search - T 300 300
Room Hire - a6 -
Thavel Costs - ] 168 30 -
Postage 1'ces ¢ 6 ()6 \:—jjj 16 38 -

E E
Totals : 666 . | 540.35 | 314.00

Agents / Valuers Fees

Brtten & Co Consultant auctioneets and valuers were instructed by the Company pror
to appointment to assist with the Company’s tangible assets

Company Scarch

Insolvency practiioners carry out scarches on the Companies House website for
statutory informaton before they accept the mstruction to act as iquidators.

Storage Costs

The Company’s books and records have been collected as required but are not stored at
CBA’s offices due to space lmuations They are held by external storage agents and the
costs attributable wo this service are reflected The 1mtial cost paid also takes 1n to account
the requued storage period once the hquidaton 1s concluded and the cost of secure
destrucuion of the records at the appropnate ome

Statutory Advertising

Statutory advertisements have been placed in the London Gazette as required




Final Meetings of Membets and Creditors

Final meeungs of members and cieditors have been convened for 8 January 2014 The

purposc of these meeungs 1s to teceve this report, and fot creditors to vote upon the
following resolution

1 - That the Joint Liquidators be granted their release

If You should have any querics, please contact Jodie Robinson at this office

Youss faithfully

Arrowbird Limlted




Arrowbird Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 30/03/2013 From 30/03/2012
of Affairs To 08/01/2014 To 08/01/2014
ASSET REALISATIONS
50000 Debtor re Offtce Furmiture & Equipmen NIL 50000
500 00 Book Debts NIL NIL
NIL 500 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 184 00 184 G0
Company Search 300 300
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIiL 140 GO
Statutory Advertising 108 50 173 00
(296 50) (500 00Q)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{13,291 82) Trade & Expense Craditors NIL NiL
{488,532 00) Director NIL NIL
(34,386 00) Media Arrow Limited NIL NIL
(80,142 00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE & Ni NIL NIL
(2,003 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(61,825 00) Accrued Costs NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{18,730 00) Ordinary Shareholders NiL NIL
NIL NiL
{697,909.92) (296.50) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Page 1 0of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 13 January 2014 09 41




£Z 60 ¥1.0Z Aenuer ¢ 00 | UOISIaA { Jo | sbed
B1 L49 PEWIR|D STUMUIRINGS|] [RI0L
00 005'S pawWwiIv|y 5994 |230)
L9 €6L 00 +09'tLL 06 85 080 01§ 052 1 SIROH (210l
cco e jrelo} o]+ ooe 03¢ [k [ MEETTY
£9 36 COu~ld Uz v s i B oF 2 a4 ADTIFS
6C L2 LOEsS6 | g98 200 o9s cag ke £,955y [C JONESHEaY
caaq coo acce aco 000 ace ac G suoBhI,SBAL}
coost CC OEg 05 e oco CGE cog ace S.2' 33,0
jaehe] s ] [o[e343 #2654} c e ac0 SIO" @iy 01,2805 3SB]
18 481 Soew9 o7 EE coo [+ Ze cag woisseBo o esen
000 jrlee] aco 000 G0 c0a coo Bu uteld § uslLENSIULD
{3) sey Jeig poddng S|RUDISS;0id
Aprop aBesany {3} 1500 awny &INOY [RIOL ¢ BIURISISSY QRIS JBYID Jabeuey Jauped UEHDUNL HIOMA ;O UONBIISSE|D

PLOZ/LO/EL OL
1S0d @po) waicid
1ysof JojueYSeAB( YSIUBW - ZP6100

Arewwng 350D @ dwil 6dIS - Aug swil




